

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

WALMART INC.,
Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION; ACTING
ADMINISTRATOR TIMOTHY J. SHEA;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
ATTORNEY GENERAL WILLIAM P.
BARR,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-00817-SDJ

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, THE
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
99 M Street, SE Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003

Stephanie A. Martz
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005

Megan Brown
Stephen J. Obermeier
Jeremey J. Broggi
Wesley E. Weeks
Boyd Garriott
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

I. CORE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PRINCIPLES EMPHASIZE PREDICTABILITY AND FAIRNESS IN REGULATORY ENFORCEMENT..... 4

 A. Agencies’ Power to Regulate Private Conduct Exists Only as Authorized by Congress and May Be Exercised Only in a Manner Consistent with the APA..... 5

 B. Agencies May Not Evade the Requirements of the APA by Using Subregulatory Guidance to Regulate Private Behavior. 9

 C. DOJ Regulations Confirm that Its Components May Not Use Subregulatory Guidance as the Basis for Enforcement Actions. 11

II. ENFORCEMENT OF SUBREGULATORY GUIDANCE PROLIFERATES UNCERTAINTY AND CREATES NEW LAW WITHOUT PROCESS. 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5, 6
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015	10, 11, 13
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	7
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	5, 6, 9
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	15
<i>Dialysis Patient Citizens v. Burwell</i> , No. 4:17-CV-16, 2017 WL 365271 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2017)	6, 9
<i>Domino's Pizza, LLC v. Robles</i> , 140 S. Ct. 122 (2019).....	1
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	11

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3
<i>Hoctor v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Ipsen Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 943 F.3d 953 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	5
<i>Make The Rd. New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Merck & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 6, 8, 13
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	3
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	14
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	6

<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 785 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 506 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 767 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	8
<i>W & T Offshore, Inc. v. Bernhardt</i> , 946 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553	4, 6, 8, 10
Administrative Procedure Act	<i>passim</i>
Congressional Review Act	9
Paperwork Reduction Act	9
Regulatory Flexibility Act	9
Regulations And Regulatory Authorities	
28 C.F.R. § 50.27(b)(1)	12
81 Fed. Reg. 90,194 (Dec. 14, 2016)	8
85 Fed. Reg. 50,951 (Aug. 19, 2020)	12
85 Fed. Reg. 68,450 (Oct. 29, 2020)	8

Other Authorities

<i>Clyde Wayne Crews, Jr., Ten Thousand Commandments, 2018 Edition,</i> Competitive Enterprise Institute (2018), https://cei.org/sites/default/files/Ten_Thousand_Commandments_2018.pdf	3
Database of Environmental Settlements Between 1/20/2009 and 1/29/2017, https://www.uschamber.com/sites/default/files/doj_enrd_foia_on_caa_cwa_es_a_settlements_database.pdf	15
DOJ, Justice Manual, § 1-20.100, https://www.justice.gov/jm/1-20000-limitation-use-guidance-documents-litigation#1-20.100	12
<i>Heritage Explains: Overcriminalization</i> , Heritage Foundation, https://www.heritage.org/crime-and-justice/heritage-explains/overcriminalization	3
Matthew C. Turk, <i>Regulation by Settlement</i> , 66 U. Kan. L. Rev. 259, 292 (2017).....	14
Memorandum For All Components re Prohibition on Improper Guidance Documents, Office of the Attorney General (Nov. 16, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1012271/download	11
Memorandum for the Heads of Civil Litigating Components and United States Attorneys, Office of the Associate Attorney General at 2 (Jan. 25, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/file/1028756/download	12
Stephen G. Breyer et al., <i>Administrative Law and Regulatory Policy</i> 519 (7th ed. 2011)	8
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Sue and Settle: Damage Done 2013–2016</i> (May 2017), https://www.uschamber.com/sites/default/files/u.s._chamber_sue_and_settle_2017_updated_report.pdf	14
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Sue and Settle: Regulating Behind Closed Doors</i> , at 7 (2013), https://www.uschamber.com/sites/default/files/documents/files/SUEANDSETTLEREPORT-Final.pdf	14
